
Ch. 546 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1988 486 

CHAPTER 546—H.F.No. 2306 
An act relating to bonds; authorizing the Minnesota public facilities authority to issue 

revenue bonds and make loans to or purchase the bonds of municipalities for wastewater 
treatment and water supply systems; amending Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, sec- 
tions 446A. 04, by adding subdivisions; 446A.05, subdivision 1; and proposing coding for new 
law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 446A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 446A.04, is amended 

by adding a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 6. PROPERTY. 1 authority may acquire, encumber, hold, a_nd 
convey througp lease, purchase, gift, g otherwise, pig _r_e2_tl pg personal property. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 446A.04, is amended 
by adding a subdivision to read: . 

Subd. L IN GENERAL. % authority h_as_ pl_l Q powers necessagy gig 
convenient pg carry o_ut i1:_s duties under sections 3; t_o l_3. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 446A.05, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LOANS AND LOAN PURCHASES. The authority may 
make and contract to make loans to governmental units to finance projects that 
the governmental unit may construct or acquire o_r ml acguire 9; contract tp 
acquire notes ppg bonds issued by governmental units 19 finance those projects. A loan may not be used to pay current expenses or obligations, except for 
temporary financing. A loan made py th_e authority must be secured by notes or 
bonds of the borrowing governmental unit. 

Sec. 4. [446A.051] PROJECT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE. 
Lhe authority L111 assist eligible governmental gig Q determining w_l121_t 

grants g loans under sections 446A.O6 §;1_d_ 446A.07 Q apply Q t_o finance 
projects all tl_1_e_ manner i_n_ which ghp governmental git _vy_ifl p_ay E _i_t_s portion 
pf Q project gs; 1 authority M review tl1_e proposed financing fpr_ _ep1c_h 
project certified py fie agency t_o_ ascertain whether _o_r £1: Q) _t_9_t_al financing pf 
g project _i_s assured; E Q) fie governmental unit’s financial plin gp pg _fp_§ it_s 
portion o_f flip project §ps_t § feasible. 

Sec. 5. [446A.12] ISSUANCE OF BONDS. 
Subdivision 1. BONDING AUTHORITY. _Il_1§ authority may issue nego- 

tiable bonds i_p g—principal amount that tl1_e authority determines necessagy t_o 
provide sufficient funds _fo_r achieving it_s pugposes, including E making o_f loans 
_a_r_1_g purchase o_f securities, t_I}§_ payment pf interest pp bonds o_ftl1§ authority, flip 
establishment pf reserves t_o secure jg bonds, ’_t_l;c_: payment 9_f fees t_o 3 third 
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party providing credit enhancement, aQ1 mp payment o_f gfl other expenditures 
o_f gh_e authority incident _tp Q1 necessary Q convenient t_o carry p_u_t_ it_s cogpo- 
pagtp purposes Qip powers. Bonds pf tQ authority mpy _b_e issued Q bonds Q 
notes Q ip Ql_y fipg gprg authorized by la_\N, 1 principal amount o_f bonds 
issued pn_<_1_ outstanding under ’g11_i_s section a_t 2_n_1y ing Qagy n_ot exceed $100,000,000. 

Subd. 2._. REFUNDING OF BONDS. [hp authority fly jg; bonds gp 
refund outstanding bonds pf fig authority, 1p pzgy _2_1py redemption premiumsQ 
those bonds, a_n_q t_p p_ay interest accrued Q gp accrue tp mg redemptionQ 
r_1_e_:_(g succeeding ghp gl_a_t_e Q‘ delivegy o_f _t_lgp refundipig bonds. fig authority pgy 
_a_p_p_ly tm proceeds o_f Qty refunding bonds tp ghp purchase Q payment a_t 

maturity Q‘ _t11_p bonds gp Q refunded, Q t_o_ mg redemption o_f outstanding bonds 
pp mg redemption Q ppgcg succeeding pip glptp pf delivegy pf E refunding 
bonds a_nc_l fig/_, pending pip application, 1o_la_ce_ gig proceeds i_n escrow t_o 

‘pp 

applied gp t_h_e urchase retirement, Q redemption. Pending _u_seg escrowed 
proceeds fly ‘pp invested prgp reinvested Q obligations issued Q guaranteed py 
t_h_e mpg Q tl1_e United States Q py fly agency Q instrumentality pf _t_l§ QegtpQ 
tpg United States, Q i_n certificates o_f deposit Q time deposits secured i_p a_ 

manner determined py _tg1_e_ authority, maturing 91 p _t_i__n_1p appropriate t_o assure 
tl1_e prompt payment 9_f ’th_e principal a_n_d interest p_rgc_1 redemption premiump, i_f 
gpy, pp tpe bonds ’_tp pp refunded. _'IQp income realized pp a_ny investment grgay 
pl_po_ pg pppl__ep pg ghp payment 9_f LQ bonds gp Q refunded. th_e terms o_f 
t_h_p escrow myp Q f_ul_ly satisfied, Qty balance _o_f t_lgp proceeds app prgy invest- 
gflt income _nQ1y pg returned _tp tp; authority Q p_s_q py p _ip a_ny lawful 
manner. Al_l_ refunding bonds issued under gig subdivision must pp issued Qgd 
secured i_n flgp manner provided l_)y resolution Q‘ flip authority. 

Subd. 1 KIND OF BONDS. Bonds issued under _’ti1_i_S_ section must pp 
negotiable investment securities within th_e meaning E g‘Q a_l1 pugposes pf th_e 
uniform commercial code, subiect 9_n_ly t_o gh_e provisions o_f _tl1_e bonds fig regis- 
tration. I_h_e bonds issued _rr_1_2gy pg either general obligations pf glgp authority, 
secured lpy it_s g‘1_il_l fa_ith pgip credit a_nd payable Qi_t o_f Qiy money, assets, Q 
revenues o_f gpg authority, subject t_o mp provisions pf resolutions Q indenture 
pledging Ed appropriating particular money, assets, Q revenues t_o particular 
bonds, Q limited obligations Q‘ t_h_g authority po_t secured Q i_t_s_ E §a1i_tl1_E 
credit ppp payable solely from specified sources Q assets. 

Subd. 4_l, RESOLUTION AND TERMS OF SALE. T_l1e bonds Q‘ tpp 
authority must ‘pp authorized py _a resolution Q resolutions adopted py th_e 
authority. 1‘g1_e_ bonds _ngp_s_t Q gl_1p ga_te Q dates, mature a_t gh_e time Q times, QQ interest p_t_ p fixed Q variable rate, including p gagtp varying periodically a_t 
glge gi_n_'g Q times prgp pp 1:1; terms determined py th_e authority, Q apy combi- 
nation Q‘ ppp variable rates, pp _ig1_ th_e denominations, pp i_p tl1_e form, car_ry

‘ 

3Q registration privileges, Q executed ip gh_e manner, Q payable i_n lawful 
money pf Q9, United States, Q E place Q places within Q without plgp state, 
_a_np pg subject t_o glgq terms pf redemption Q purchase before maturity Q th_e 
resolutions Q certificates provide. Li‘, Q a_ny reason existing Q glgp Qt; o_f i_s§g1p 
o_f _t_h_e bonds Q existing g1_t_ _§_l_1§ glpjtp pf making Q purchasing a_ny @ Q 
securities from _t_h_p proceeds Q after glgag _c_la_te_, Qt; interest Q1 ply, bonds j_s_ Q 
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becomes subiect‘t_o federal income taxation, gpi_§ gg E n_o1 affect _tp_e_ validity 
pg th_e pLovisions made Q gig security o_f th_e bonds. IE authority r_n_gy make 
covenants gig 1a_ke _o_1_' _l§1_\§ taken actions @ a_1'e:_ ip it_s judgment necessa1_'y o_r 
desirable _tp comply @ conditions established py federal 13w 9; regulations fg 
mp exemption 91‘ interest (_)I_‘l it_s obligations. T_h§ authority _n_1aJ refrain f_r_o_m 
compliance with those conditions p‘ i_n it_s judgment g1i_s_ would serve _tpe_ ppg 
poses _a_np policies pg; i_n E chapter yvjlp respect 19 pity particular i_s_sE:_ gp“ 
bong, unless _th_i§ would violate covenants made py tfi authority. Lite maxi- mum maturity o_fe_1 bond, whether 9_1_' n_ot issued 1'9; tl1_e pugpose pf refunding‘ 
mu_Stl3£3_0@§£r2m£Q£tz T_h§___b0ndS0_ffl1£=__Jauth0rit _m_azfiS_<21;1§1 
public o_r private _s_a_l_eg Q g price _(_)_l_' prices determined Q th_e authority; provided 
_t_pat_ Q) fie aggregate prigg a_t which _a_n_ issjue pf bonds _i_§ initially offered py 
underwriters _tp investors, a_s stated Q.th_e authority’s oflicial statement@ 
respect Q t_h_e offering, QM n_ot exceed py mprp t_h_2_1p jc_l_1_rga percent th_e aggregate mii pg Q gh_e underwriters t_q ;h_e authority a_t th_e time o_f delivery; gm 1l_1_e 
commission girl py th_e authority t_o pp underwriter _fp1_' placing a_t; isspce pf 
bonds fig investors must rgt exceed three percent o_f th_e aggregate price g_t 
which _t_l_1§ mic _i§ offered tp investors a_s stated i_n ;p_e authority’s offering state- 
ment; gn_d £13 spread pi; commission _m1_1§t b_e g_1_1 amount determined py 13 
authority 19 Q reasonable Q _tp_e_ l_igfi pf Qt; ri_s1< assumed gig 1h_e expenses o_f 
issuance, i_f_‘ girl, reguired t_o_ p_e 1&1 py E underwriters. 

Sec. 6. [446A.13] TENDER OPTION. 
Q obligation may pg issued giving it_s owner ;l_1§ pgg t_o tender o_r gl_1_§ 

authority _tp demand tender pf _t_l_1p obligation t_o ’th_e authority 9_I_‘ another person 
designated py it, Q purchase Q g specified time g times, i_f‘tl1_e authority p2_1_s_ fig entered 11$ _E_l_I1 agreement with p suitable financial institution obligating t_p_e_: 
financial institution 19 provide funds Q _a timely basis E purchase o_f bonds 
tendered. 11;; obligation is po_t considered t_o mature Q gpy tender fig e_1n_d pg 
purchase o_f g tendered obligation E n_ot considered g payment o_r discharge _o_f 
th_e obligation py 1h_e authority. Obligations tendered _f_o_r purchase my pp 
remarketed py 9_r Q behalf o_f tlg authority pr another mlrchaser. IE authority may enter into agreements i_t considers appropriate t_g provide fly; t_l1e_ purchase and remarketing o_f tendered obligations, including; 

Q) provisions under which undelivered obligations may pg considered tend- 
ered f_og purchase gig new obligations may pg substituted Q them; 

(_2_) provisions Q‘ gpg payment pf charges o_f tender agents," remarketing 
agents, and financial institutions extending lines 91‘ credit 9; letters pf credit 
assuring repurchase; and 

Q) provisions fpi; reimbursement 9_f advances under letters o_f credit _tpa_t_ E Q ppfl fpm ;l_1p proceeds o_ffle obligations pg fig E _gr_1_d other revenues 
appropriated Q‘ _t_lg payment gppi security pf th_e obligations E similar pr 
related provisions. 

Sec. 7. [446A.l4] INTEREST EXCHANGES. 
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_T_h_q authority _n3Qy enter i_nt_q Q agreement Q Q t_bir_d pa_r_ty Q;Q Q interest rates under Qg subdivision. With respect :9 outstanding obligations 
bearing interest Q Q variable Qtp, t_l’l_§ authority Qty Qgr_eg 19 p_Qy _§_l_lII1_S_ _<%Qal t_o 
interest Q Q 1i_x_eQ gag Q Q Q different variable _rQt_e determined i_n_ accordance Q Q formula §Q bu_t ip big agreement Q Q amount QQ exceeding th_e Qu_t; 
standing principal amount Q‘ 111; obligations, i_p exchange Q Q agreement by 
th_e third party _t_o_ p_Qy sums equal tp interest Q Q similar amount Q Q variable 
§l_t§ determined according 19 Q formula §_e_t Qt i_n jg agreement. _\Litb respect 19 
outstanding obligations bearing interest Q Q M gQtQ Q rates, Q authority 
_rn_a1y agree _tb pay sums equal 39 interest Q Q variable Q determined according 
39 Q formula s_et 9Q i_n tbe agreement Q Q amount _1_1Q exceeding ’th_e outstand- 
_iQg principal amount Q‘ th_e obligations _i_p exchange Q Q agreement by Q13 11 pQty tp p_ay QQQ egual _tb interest Q Q similar amount Q Q Q r_atQQ 
£§_1_‘.§_S s_e_t Qt l_I_l_ tbg agreement. Subject 1(_> Qpy applicable bonds covenants, 
payments reguired tp Q made by tbg municipality under t11_e swap agreement 
Qty bQ made Q amounts secured t_o pQy QQ service Q flip obligations with 
respect 19 which mg swap agreement QQ made from Qy other available source Q Q authority. 

Sec. 8. [446A.15] BOND FUND. 
Subdivision L CREATION AND CONTENTS. IQ authority Qgy estab- 

1_iQl_1_ Q special fund Q funds Q _t_h_e security Q‘ Q Q more Q Q series Q i_t_s 
bonds. I_h_Q funds must Q known Q_s debt service reserve funds. T_hQ authority 
may Qty _i_r1’t_o each debt service reserve fund: 

Q) Qy money appropriated by Qe state only Q t_l1e_ pugposes Q‘tl1_e fund; 
(_2_) gig proceeds Q‘ Q Q‘ bonds t_o _t_l_1_Q extent provided ip th_e resolution Q 

indenture authorizing big issuance Q‘ them; 

Q) funds directed gp b_e_ transferred by _tQ authority _t_g th_e debt service 
reserve fund;Q 

(1) other money made available t_o Qt; authority from Qgy other source only 
_f;O_1' th_e pugpose Q §b_e_ fund. 

Subd. _2__. USE OF FUNDS. Except Q§ provided Q t_h_i_s_ section, 1h_e money 
credited tb each _(jQm service reserve fund must b<_.=._ QQQ Qily fig t;h_e payment Q‘ 
jt_lQ principal Q‘ bonds Q‘ t_lgQ authority QQ tl1_ey mature, th_e purchase Q‘ _1_2l_'l_§ 

bonds _tbQ payment o_f interest Q them, Q th_e payment Q‘ Qpy premium reguired 
when tl1_e bonds _a_I_‘§ redeemed before maturity. Money _i_n_ Q gig service reserve 
f_un_d Quit QQ b_e_ withdrawn a_t Q gim_e Q_d_ i_n QQ amount th_at_ reduces ’th_e 

amount Q‘ _t_l_1_6_ _i_'Q1Qd §_(_) l_eQ 11% gig amount _t_lQ authority determines :9 b_e 
reasonably necessar_'y fQ_' t_lQ pur_'poses Q‘ t_h_e_ fund. However, money -QQy bp 
withdrawn _tb Qy principal Q interest Qge Q bonds secured by glib fQbl Q‘ other 
money Q‘ jbp authority _i_§ Qwt available. 

Subd. _3_. INVESTMENT. Money i_n Q debt service reserve fund _r_rQ required 
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Q; immediate psg may l_3_e invested Q accordance with section 446A.1 1, subdivi- 
sion _9_, paragraph (Q 

Subd. g1_. MINIMUM AMOUNT OF RESERVE AT ISSUANCE. if Q; 
authority establishes 2_1 _d_eb_t service reserve fund Q; E security _o__f fly series o_f 
bonds, i_t s_hQl n_ot issi additional bonds Q _a_I‘§ similarly secured i_f‘tl1_e amount _ 

o_f-E Q't_l_1§ _(1e_bt service reserve funds at th_e time o_f issuance does 1_1_(_)_t equal Q‘ 
exceed t_lQ minimum amount required by E resolution creating t_lQ fund, 
unless th_e authority deposits Q each fund _a_t Qe time Q‘ issuance, from ’th_e 
proceeds o_f tl1_e bonds, Q otherwise, _aQ amount t_h_Q when added together with 
pile amount then Q Q5; fund Q Q _a_t least t_lne_ minimum amount reguired. 

Subd. Q TRANSFER OF EXCESS. 1; _t_h_e extent consistent with Qt; 
resolutions Qd indentures securing outstanding bonds, 1:h_e authority Q _a_t _t_h_§ 

o_f a_ fiscal y_e_Q' transfer Q Qiy other fund Q account from E debt service 
reserve QIQ Qiy excess Q t_l_1Q reserve QIQ _o_yQ thp amount determined py _tQ 
authority t_o pg reasonably necessary _fp_1; th_e purpose _o_f Qg reserve fund. 

Subd. Q CERTIFICATION AND BUDGET REQUEST. 3 assure tl1_e 
payment o_f Qg principal o_f Qgl interest Q; bonds Q‘ t_h__e authority Qig t_lQ 
continued maintenance o_f a_ll debt service reserve funds created E established E tl1_at payment, tl_1§ authority shall annually determine app certify t_p Qe 
governor, pp Q before December 1, E following amounts: 

Q) E amount then needed t_<_)_ restore each E); service reserve fund t_o t_l1e_ minimum amount reguired py _t_lQ resolution Q indenture establishing Q9 fund, 
Q11 pQ exceedin_g E maximum amount _o_f principal QQI interest Q become _d_1_1_e_ 
§_Il_<1 payable Q Qiy lag Q‘ Q1 a_ll bonds thQt Q Qgp outstanding QQ secured 
l_)y Q9 fund‘, Q1 

(_2_) tl_1p amount determined py ’th_e authority t_o Q needed Q Q; immediate- 
ly ensuing fiscal yg, _v_v_iQ other funds pledged aQ1 estimated Q Q received 
during 3% y§_:Q fQ th_e payment o_f Q; principal Qig interest 5% aQi payable Q tl_1Q Q pp §l_l E outstanding bonds secured py g Qty; service reserve _fu_1_1_d 
t_lQ amount _o_f which i_s then le_s§ than ’ch_e minimum amount agreed. 

IQ; governor shall include Q th_e proposed biennial budget _f;o_r ‘th_e following 
fiscal year, Q Q _g_ supplemental budget if Q biennial budget Qlg previously 
been approved, Q amounts certified by t_h_e authority Q accordance with Qig 
subdivision.

. 

Sec. 9. [446A.l6] MONEY OF THE AUTHORITY. 
Subdivision _l_, FUNCTIONS OF STATE TREASURER. Except gs other- 

Qigg provided Q Q section, money Q‘ Q: authority Qy1s_t Q pg t_o Q_e_ fig 
treasurer as agent Q‘ Q; authority Q t_hg treasurer Q11 Qt commingle th_e 
money with other money. fie money Q _th_e accounts o_f thg authority must Q; 
p_aQ_ Qt Qly pp warrants drawn _by Qe_ commissioner Q‘ finance Q requisition 
pf E chair Q‘ t_he_ authority Q Q‘ another officer Q employee Q E authority 
authorizes. Deposits o_f ’th_e authority’s money must, Q‘ required by ’th_e 
treasurer Q Qp authority, Q secured py obligations o_f E United States Q 91“ 
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gr; state pfg market value equal Q _a_l_l times tp t_l1p amount o_f _t_hp deposit a_nd a_ll 
banks gig trust companies Q authorized t_o_ give security Q; tip deposits. 

Subd. __. CONTRACTS AND SECURITY. Notwithstanding mp provisions 
pf t_l;i§ section, th_e authority _r;a_y, @ flip approval 9_f @ _s_t_a£ treasurer, 
contract _v_v£l_r 113 holders o_f apy Q‘ i_t_s_ bonds a_s_ 19 Q custody, collection, 

securipg, investmem, 2_m_d payment pf money 
gp‘ 

Q13 authority g money pglg _i_p 
tflst pg otherwise Q mp payment 9_f bonds, grid t_o_ _c_aLr_'y put th_e contract. 
Money hpfi _ip trust o_r otherwise Q thp payment gfi bonds o_r i_r_r apy E 19 
secure bonds ppg deposits pf _t_l_1_e money _rr_1e_1y lg secured i_n t_l_1_e_ same manner Q 
money o_f tip authority, _ap_d_ a_l1 banks @ trust companies g authorized 19 
gile security £9; ;h_e deposits. All money gig tp _tl1_e_ @ treasurer pg aggyt o_f 
gig authority is appropriated t_o gm authority. 

Subd. 3. SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS. Subject t9_ agreements with bond- 
holders, t_h_e_ commissioner 9_f finance shall prescribe p system 

gg" accounts. 

Sec. 10. [446A.l7l NONLIABILITY. 
Subdivision 1. NONLIABILITY OF INDIVIDUALS. Np member o_f th_e 

authority Q‘ other_person executing tl_1p bonds _i§ liable personally Q ’ch_e bonds 
_(_>_r; i_s subject _t_o_ any personal liability g accountability py reason Q‘ their issu- 
81106. 

Subd. A NONLIABILITY OF STATE. fig state i_s_) rrpt liable pp bonds o_f 
tpe authority issued under phis chapter a_n_d those bonds _ar_e E a debt <_>_i_‘ th_e 

state. I_1’_l_§ bonds must contain Q their fag a_t statement t_o_ _t_h§ effect. 
Sec. 11. [446A.18] PURCHASE AND CANCELLATION BY AUTHORI- 

TY. 

Subject _t_o_ agreements with bondholders t_lLt may then exist, gig authority 
may purchase p_u_t pf funds available 3' tpe pugpose, bonds _<_)_f ‘ch_e authority 
which shall then _l_3_e_ canceled, a_t a price Q exceeding th_e following amounts: 

(_1_) E ’th_e bonds gr_e then redeemable, tpe redemption price then applicable 
plus accrued interest t_o gig next interest payment date _o_fQ1§ bonds’, g 

(2.) if t_hg bonds ale pg; redeemable, th_e redemption price applicable pp th_e 
first date after th_e purchase upon which tfi bonds become subiect tp redemp- 
tion plus accrued interest t_o that date. 

Sec. 12. [446A.19] STATE PLEDGE AGAINST IMPAIRMENT OF CON- 
TRACTS. 

_T_h_e_ state pledges fl1_(_1_ agrees with fire holders o_f bonds issued under sections 
flQ1_3fl1£I_tt_1§3.fl1.t£.Vfl£1L>Iii_Ifl0_r§Lt£££1!_6_g_ri his __VeStedi9fl1_e_._xauth0fit t_o 

fulfill flip terms pf gpy agreements made Er jg bondholders 9;‘ i_n gr_1y w_ay 
impair gig rights app remedies _o_f tpg holders until th_e bonds, together with 
interest pp them, w_it_l_1_ interest pp a_ny unpaid installments _o_f interest, g.n_d a_l_l 
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fig and expenses i_n connection yv_i_th E action g proceeding by Q Q behalf 
gf fig bondholders, g_r_e_: iii get $1 discharged. IQ authority gay include E pledge gal agreement 9_f tlr1_e §t_a;_e_ i_n gr agreement $1 th_e holders 9_f 
bonds issued under sections 4 to 13. 

Sec. 13. [446A.20] RESERVES; FUNDS; ACCOUNTS. 
The authority may establish reserves, funds, g accounts necessary tg carry 

9111 th_e purposes o_f tlg authority o_r t_o comply with E agreement made by 91; 
gig resolution passed by mg authority. 

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o 1_3 Q effective th_e dfl following final enactment. 
Approved April 18, 1988 

CHAPTER 547—H.F.No. 2508 
An act relating to statute of limitations; providing relief for certain individuals denied a 

remedy due to the unconstitutionality of a statute of limitation relating to real property 
improvement. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. STATUTE OF LIMITATION; REAL ESTATE CLAIM. 
Q action originally governed by Minnesota Statutes 1976, section 541.051, 

based Q construction _t_l£t w_as substantially completed between September 1; 
1977, and January 1, 1978, my Q brought according 39 Minnesota Statutes 
1986, section 541.051 until January 1, 1989, notwithstanding E the action 
would otherwise 3 barred by Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 541.051. :l‘_h;'s 

limitation goes not shorten Qy other limitation period under which Q action 
may 3 brougl_1t. 

Approved April 18, 1988 

CHAPTER 548—S.F.No. 30 
An act relating to crimes; requiring health professionals to report certain burn injuries; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 626.52, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 626.53; and 626.55, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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